

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

ENZO FORCELLATI and LISA  
ROEMMICH, on Behalf of Themselves  
and all Others Similarly Situated,  
Plaintiffs,

v.

HYLAND'S, INC., STANDARD  
HOMEOPATHIC LABORATORIES,  
INC., and STANDARD HOMEOPATHIC  
COMPANY,  
Defendants

---

Case No. 2:12-CV-01983 ODW  
(MRW)

**OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR APPEAL BOND**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
I. Objector cannot be required to post a bond for settlement administration associated with a class settlement while an appeal is pending because these expenses are not taxable under a specific statute or rule. ....	1
II. The <i>Azizian</i> factors should not be considered .....	4
III. The requested bond is being used for an improper purpose.....	5
Conclusion.....	7
Certificate of Service .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	2
<i>Azizian v. Federated Dept. Stores, Inc.</i> , 499 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	1
<i>Clark v. Universal Builders, Inc.</i> , 501 F.2d 324 (7th Cir. 1974).....	6
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987).....	3
<i>In re Am. President Lines, Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>In re Magsafe Apple Power Adapter Litig.</i> , 571 Fed. Appx. 560 (9th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Keller v. Natl. Collegiate Athletic Assn.</i> , C 09-1967 CW, 2015 WL 6178829 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2015).....	4
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Lerma v. Schiff Nutrition Intl., Inc.</i> , 11CV1056-MDD, 2016 WL 773219 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 29, 2016) .....	4
<i>Low v. Trump U., LLC</i> , 310CV00940GPCWVG, 2017 WL 2655300, (S.D. Cal. June 19, 2017).....	3
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>Vaughn v American Honda Motor</i> , 507 F.3d 295 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	6

### Statutes

Fed. R. App. P. 39(e) .....	2, 5
Fed. R. App. P. 7 .....	1, 6
